



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE 22nd DAY OF JULY 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3239/2025

Between:

B.s.pramodh,

...PETITIONER

AND

Dr S Venkateswar las

...CONTEMNOR

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.P SREE RAMULU NAIDU

Counsel for the Contemnor:

1.SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following:

INTERIM ORDER:

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3239/2025

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent.

2. On 25.06.2026, this Court specifically directed the respondent herein to comply with the orders of this Court on or before 22.07.2026, failing which they shall appear in person and explain the reasons why the orders of this Court are not complied with.

3. Even though time and again the learned counsel for the respondent is requesting time to comply with the orders of this Court, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that even today, the orders of this Court are not complied with.

4. Learned counsel for the respondent states that the orders of this Court dated 25.06.2026 was informed to the respondent but he did not appear before this Court for the reasons best known to him. Hence, the action of the respondent herein is deliberate disobedience of the orders of this Court.

5. Hence, the Registry is directed to issue Bailable Warrant to respondent to be executed on or before 20.08.2026.

6. List the matter on 20.08.2026.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA,J

Dated:22.07.2026
BSP