



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

MONDAY, THE 3rd DAY OF AUGUST 2026

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3239 OF 2025

Between:

1. B.S.Pramodh,, S/o.B Srinivasulu Naidu, aged about 33 years, Represented by his regd. GPA holder and Father B.Srinivasulu Naidu, S/o..B.Siddaiah Naidu, aged about 66 years, R/o. Flat No 301, Sai Srinivasa YVSR Enclave, Sai Nagar, Tirupati. Tirupati Dist.

...Petitioner

AND

1. Dr S Venkateswar IAS, The District Collector, (presently Tirupati District, Tirupati), pin 517503 Previously Chittoor District, Chittoor.

...Respondent

Petition under Sections 10 to 12 of Contempt of Courts Act 1971 praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit file herein the High Court may be pleased to pleased to summon and punish the respondent herein under the provisions of Section 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971 for intentionally, deliberately, willfully violated the orders and disobedience of the Orders passed by His Lordships THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA garu in W.P.No.16771 /2025 dated 09.07.2025 and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2026

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to recall the Bailable Warrants issued against me on 22.07.2026 in CC No.3239 of 2025 in WP No. 16771 of 2025 and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner: P SREE RAMULU NAIDU

Counsel for the Respondent SUSHMA YAGANTI

The Court made the following order:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA**CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3239 OF 2025****ORDER:**

This contempt case is filed against the respondents for willful disobedience of the orders dated 09.07.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.16771 of 2025.

2. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent.

3. When the matter is taken up for hearing, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent has complied with the orders dated 09.07.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.16771 of 2025 and hence, no further orders are required to be passed in the contempt case.

4. Recording the said submission, the Contempt Case is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

Consequently, Miscellaneous Petitions, if any, pending in the contempt case shall stand closed.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA, J

03.08.2026
BSP/TPS

08

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

(closed)

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3239 OF 2025

03.08.2026

BSP/TPS